

NO. 69759-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BOEING COMPANY,

Respondent,

v.

PATRICIA DOSS,

Respondent,

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANNIKA SCHAROSCH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA#39392
1116 W. Riverside Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 456-3123

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAR 15 PM 9:34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
	A. Assignment of Error No. 1:.....	3
	B. Assignment of Error No. 2:.....	3
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
VI.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The Trust Funds Established Under The Industrial Insurance Act May Only Be Used To Pay Benefits Chargeable To Such Funds	9
	1. Industrial Insurance Funds Are Entrusted To The Department And May Only Be Used For The Specific Purposes Enumerated In The Industrial Insurance Act.....	9
	2. The Industrial Insurance Act Requires Disability And Medical Benefits To Be Paid Either Out Of Distinct Funds Maintained For Such Purposes Or Directly By A Self-Insured Employer	10
	3. A Permanently Totally Disabled Worker Employed By A Self-Insured Employer Receives Disability Benefits Out Of A Pension Reserve Fund And, In Limited Circumstances, May Receive Medical Treatment Paid Directly By The Self-Insured Employer	13
	B. The Second Injury Fund Cannot Be Used To Pay The Costs Of Doss' Post-Pension Medical Treatment Because	

Such Costs Are Not A Charge Under RCW 51.16.120 Or RCW 51.32.250	16
1. Medical Treatment Is Not A Charge Under RCW 51.16.120	17
2. Medical Treatment Is Not A Job Modification Benefit Under RCW 51.32.250	19
3. Medical Treatment Costs Cannot Be Paid Out Of The Second Injury Fund Because The Second Injury Fund May Only Be Used To Pay The Charges Listed In RCW 51.44.040.....	20
4. The Superior Court’s Assessment Of Post-Pension Medical Treatment Costs Against The Second Injury Fund Unfairly Shifts These Costs To State Insured Employers.....	21
C. The Board’s Determination That A Self-Insured Employer Is Responsible For Post-Pension Medical Costs Is Entitled To Deference And Should Be Followed By This Court	23
D. The Superior Court Erred By Relying On A Previous Superior Court Decision In A Different Case As Precedential Authority	25
VII. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bauman v. Turpen</i> , 139 Wn. App. 78, 160 P.3d 1050 (2007).....	26
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal v. Smith</i> , 171 Wn.2d 866, 259 P.3d 151 (2011).....	16, 20
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, P.3d 4 (2002).....	8, 17
<i>Hallauer v. Spectrum Properties, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 126, 18 P.3d 540 (2001).....	8
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	21
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 170 Wn. App. 594, 287 P.3d 610 (2012).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Tradewell Stores, Inc.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 739, 630 P.2d 441 (1981).....	12, 15
<i>Jussila v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 772, 370 P.2d 582 (1962).....	12
<i>Magee v. Rite Aid</i> , 167 Wn. App. 60, 277 P.3d 1 (2012).....	23
<i>Mason-Walsh-Atkinson-Kier Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 508, 105 P.2d 832 (1940).....	10
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	7

<i>Romo v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 348, 962 P.2d 844 (1998).....	6
<i>St. Paul & Tacoma Lumber Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 19 Wn.2d 639, 144 P.2d 250 (1943).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Crabb v. Olinger</i> , 196 Wash. 308, 82 P.2d 865 (1938)	10
<i>State ex rel. Davis-Smith Co. v. Clausen</i> , 65 Wash. 156, 117 P. 1101 (1911)	12
<i>State ex rel. Trenholm v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 547, 25 P.2d 569 (1933)	10, 11
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 84 Wn.2d 645, 529 P.2d 453 (1974).....	8
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	7, 26
<i>Weyerhauser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	23
<i>WR Enters., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 213, 53 P.3d 504 (2002).....	11

Statutes

Laws of 2011, c. 6 § 1.....	14
RCW 43.22.030(1).....	9
RCW 51.04.010	1
RCW 51.04.020	9
RCW 51.08.173	12
RCW 51.08.175	11

RCW 51.14.020(1).....	12
RCW 51.16.120	passim
RCW 51.16.120(1).....	17, 18, 21, 24
RCW 51.16.120(1), (3), (4)	23
RCW 51.16.120(4).....	19
RCW 51.16.120(5).....	19
RCW 51.16.140(1).....	11
RCW 51.32.060	13
RCW 51.32.060(1).....	13, 15
RCW 51.32.060(1), (3).....	11
RCW 51.32.080(1), (3).....	11
RCW 51.32.090(1), (3).....	11
RCW 51.32.099(1)(a)	11
RCW 51.32.099(2).....	11
RCW 51.32.250	passim
RCW 51.36.010	14
RCW 51.36.010(2)(a)	11
RCW 51.36.010(4).....	14, 20
RCW 51.44.010(1).....	23
RCW 51.44.010, .020	11
RCW 51.44.040	6, 16, 17, 20

RCW 51.44.040(1).....	passim
RCW 51.44.040(2).....	22
RCW 51.44.040(3).....	22
RCW 51.44.040(3)(a)(ii)	22
RCW 51.44.040(3)(a)(ii), (b).....	23
RCW 51.44.040(3)(b).....	22
RCW 51.44.070(1).....	12, 13, 15, 18
RCW 51.44.070(1), (2), .140	14
RCW 51.44.070(1).....	15
RCW 51.52.115	6
RCW 51.52.140	7
Title 51 RCW	1

Other Authorities

<i>DLI v. Boudon</i> 00-2-05612-5KNT.....	6
<i>In re Crella Boudon</i> , No. 98 17459, 2000 WL 245825, (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Jan. 26, 2000).....	15, 24
<i>In re Fred Dupre</i> , No. 97 4784, 1999 WL 756236, (Wash. Bd. of Ind. Ins. Appeals July 21, 1999)	18
<i>In re Janet Tull</i> , Dckt. No. 04 10717, 2006 WL 980490 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Jan. 18, 2006).....	24

<i>In re Pamela Campbell-Fox,</i> Dckt. No. 05 10890, 2006 WL 980486 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Jan. 17, 2006).....	24
--	----

<i>In re Theron Larrabee,</i> Dckt. No. 05 10559, 2006 WL 2989424 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals June 26, 2006).....	24
---	----

Regulations

WAC 296-14-4124.....	11
WAC 296-15-330.....	12
WAC 296-15-330(1).....	12
WAC 296-15-340.....	12
WAC 296-16-100 to -170	19
WAC 296-17-31024.....	11
WAC 296-17-855.....	11, 13
WAC 296-17A-7204.....	19
WAC 296-19A-180.....	20
